UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2003608596 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND AFTER Cook County Recorder of Deeds
RECORDING RETURN TO: Date: 02/05/2020 01:57 PM Pg: 1 of 10
Clark Hill PL.C

130 E. Randolph Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Chad M, Poznansky, Esq

This space reserved Jor Recorder's use only

SECOMD MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement") is
made as of the 27 day of January, 2020, effective as of December 31, 2019, by and between
MNA FRONTIER LLC, an Illinois (liraited liability company (“Borrower”), CULLEN J.
DAVIS (“Guarantor”) and WINTRUST BANK, N.A., a federally chartered institution, its
affiliates, successors, participants and assigns (the “Lender™),.

RECITALS:

A.  Lender has heretofore agreed to lend the priacipa! amount of ONE MILLION
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,16,300.00) ("Loan") to Borrower
pursuant to the tetms and conditions of a Loan Agreement dated Juiy 12, 2018 (as amended from
time to time, “Loan Agreement”) between Borrower and Lender. Th: Lean is evidenced by a
certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated as of June 19, 2019.fom Borrower to
Lendet, in the principal amount of the Loan (“QOriginal Note™).

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing dated July 10, 2018, from
Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook, County, Illinois (the
"Recorder's Office"} on July 16, 2018, as Document No. 1819755157 as modified by that certain
Modification of Loan Documents dated June 19, 2019 and recorded on July 10, 2019 as
Document No. 1919106122 ("Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers the real property and all
improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit A hereto as Parcels 1-3 ("Property™), (ii) that
certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated July 10, 2018, from Borrower to Lender and
recorded in the Recorder's Office on July 16, 2018, as Document No. 1819755158 (the
“Assignment of Leases”); (iii) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated July 10,
2018, from Borrower to Lender (as amended from time to time, the "Indemnity Agreement");
(iv) that certain Security Agreement dated July 10, 2018 executed by Borrower in favor of
Lender (the “Security Agreement”) and (v) certain other loan documents (the Loan Agreement,

ClarkHillM7765\336030\222987450.v1-1/14/20




2003608596 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Mortgage, the Assignment of Leases, the Indemnity Agreement, the Security Agreement and
the other documents evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as
amended, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents"),

C. The Loan is further secured by a Guaranty dated July 10, 2018 from Guarantor to
Lender (the "Guaranty").

D. Borrower and Lender desire to amend the Loan Documents in order to reflect an
extension of the Maturity Date (as defined in the Loan Documents) and to provide for such other
terms and conditions set forth herein,

E. Unless the context requires otherwise, references in this Agreement to Loan
Documents shail be deemed to refer to such documents as amended by this Agreement, and such
documents and ther Loan Documents as may be further amended, modified, extended or
replaced from time to- tise.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made & purt of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as proviced Yerein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

l. Extension of Maturity Date. The Mamiity Date of the Note is hereby extended
to June 30, 2020. Any reference in the Note, the Loan’Agreement or any other Loan Document

to Maturity Date shall mean June 30, 2020. The Extensiun Ortion and any reference thereto is
deleted.

2. Amendment to Loan Agreement. The Loan Agteement shall be amended as
follows:

| (a)  The following definitions in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreem=nt shall be deleted
in their entirety:

Debt Service

Debt Service Coverage Ratio
Extended Maturity Date
Initial Maturity Date

Net Operating Income

Any reference to “Extended Maturity Date” or “Initial Maturity Date” in the Loan Documents
shall mean “Maturity Date”.

(b)  The following definitions in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted
in their entirety and replaced with the following;

ClarkHil\M776513360301222987450.v1-1/14/20




2003608596 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

“Maturity Date: As defined in the Note.”
(¢)  Section 8.10 of the Loan Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety.

3. Waiver. Borrower has failed to comply with Section 8.10 of the Loan Agreement by
failing to maintain a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of no less than 1,25 to 1.00 as of December
31, 2019 (the “Violation”). Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Violation constitutes an
“Event of Default™ under the Loan Agreement and has requested that Bank waive the Violation.
In reliance upon Borrower’s representations and warranties and subject to the terms and
conditions set forth herein, Bank agrees to waive the Violation and any Event of Default that
would otherwise result from such Violation. This waiver is effective only for the Violation
specifically described herein and shall not constitute a waiver or modification of any other
provision of the Lnan Agreement or any other Loan Document. Borrower agrees that it will
hereafter comply fully with the provisions of the Loan Agreement and all other terms and
provisions of the Loan Dracuments.

4. Amended and Rzstated Promissory Note. In connection with this Agreement,
Lender requires and Borrowei agrees to execute a Second Amended and Restated Promissory
Note, of even date herewith ef’ective as of December 31, 2019, payable to Lender (the
“Amended and Restated Note) which) Amended and Restated Note shall amend, modify and
replace the Original Note in its entirety. /Adl references in this Agreement to the “Note” shall
hereinafter mean and refer to the Amended and Restated Note and the Amended and Restated
Note shall be included in the definition of “Nore” herein.

5. Other Conforming Amendments. k¢ Toan Documents are hereby amended to
reflect the terms of this Agreement including, without bsitation, the issuance of the Amended
and Restated Note.

6. Conditions Precedent. This Agreement shall beccine effective upon the date on
which Lender shall have received:

(a)  This Agreement, duly executed and delivered by Bo:rower;

(b)  The Amended and Restated Note made payable by Borrowsr to the order
of Lender;

(c)  Satisfactory evidence that all corporate and other proceedings that are
necessary in connection with this Agreement have been taken to Lender’s and its
counsel's satisfaction, and Lender and such counsel shall have received all such
counterpart originals or certified copies of such documents as Lender may reasonably
request;

(d)  Reimbursement of all fees and expenses of Lender’s counsel in connection
with this Agreement; and

()  Such other information and documents as may reasonably be required by
Lender and its counsel in connection with this Agreement.

ClarkHill\776\3360300222987450.v1-1/14/20




2003608596 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(2) The representations and warranties in the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage
and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) There is currently no Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage, the
Motrtgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any event or
circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage, or the other Loan
Dozuments.

(z) The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
executicit and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and
binding obugations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms,
subject to limitzuons imposed by general principles of equity.

(d) There has bzen no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or awy other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection witi-the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender,

(¢) As of the date hereof, Boirower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the-I.5an Documents as modified herein,

(f) Borrower is validly existing unues ihe laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power anc ruthority fo execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as wrodified herein. The execution and
delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action tv.or on behalf of Borrower.

This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower.

8. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees
that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and rgiivery of this
Agreement and the issuance of the Amended and Restated Note. The represcntations and
wartanties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date hereof, true and cotrect and Cuarantor
does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding
obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no claims or
defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided
in the Guaranty. In addition, Guarantor hereby expressly and unconditionally waives, releases,
and discharges any and all rights or claims under the Illinois Surety Act, 740 ILCS 155/0.01 et.
seq. ("Illinois Surety Act"), and further acknowledges and agrees that Lender has no duty or
obligation to such Guarantor under the Illinois Surety Act,

9, Expenses, As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower
shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this

ClarkHilM7765\3360300222987450.v1-1/14/20



2003608596 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and
attorneys' fees and expenses.

10. Release of Lender. In consideration of the Lender’s execution of this Agreement as
provided below, the Borrower and Guarantor do, on its or his behalf and on behalf of any
successors and assigns, hereby fully and forever release, remise and forever discharge the Lender
and its past and present officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys, predecessors-in-interest,
parents, subsidiaries, affiliates and assigns of and from any and all actions, claims, and causcs of
action, suits, debts, liabilities, dues, accounts, demands, obligations, costs, expenses, losses,
damage and indemnities of every kind or nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown,
suspected orunsuspected, contingent or fixed, which Borrower or any Guarantor have, may have
had, own or hield, or at any time heretofore had, may have had, owned or held, whether based on
contract, tort, siatite, or other legal or equitable theory of recovery, including, but not limited to,
the Loan Agreement, the Note, the other Loan Documents or this Agreement,

11. No Impzirment of Lien; No Satisfaction. Nothing set forth herein shall affect
the priority or extent of the lien: of the Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, nor, except
as expressly set forth herein, r¢)zase or change the liability of any party who may now be or after
the date hereof, become liable, primarily or secondarily, under the Loan Documents. This
Agreement does not, and shall not be construed to, constitute the creation of new indebtedness or
the satisfaction, discharge or extinguishmeatof the debt secured by the Loan Documents.

12. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Illinois.

(g) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue ofthe fact that the same has been
prepated by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Porrower, Guarantor and
Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this
Agreement, and Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknow’edges and waives any
claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideraticn g'ven by the other
in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement sejiresents that it
has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical <ifect of this
Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreemen(, ntending
thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will,
without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto
state that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally
bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized
and empowered to execute it,

(h) Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall
not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
with Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

ClarkHill\47765\3360300222987450.v1-1/14/20



2003608596 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth
in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan
Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(1) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and
the’i respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(17) Guarantor and Borrower hereby ratify and affirm all of the Loan Documents
and all-of its, as applicable, respective rights, agreements, obligations, priorities,
reservations, promises and waivers as made and agreed and contained therein and as
assumed pursusn’ to this Agreement by Borrower or Guarantor, as the case may be, all
of which shall ;¢main in full force and effect.

(I) Any references io the "Note", the "Mortgage", or the "Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Lozn Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage, and the other Luar Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and
section headings used herein a¢ for convenience only and shall not limit the
substantive provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter
gender shall be deemed to include the inasculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any
word hetein which is expressed in the stagular or plural shall be deemed, whenever
appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

(m)This Agreement may be executed in one or imore counterparts, all of which,
when taken together, shall constitute one original Agrcerent.

(n) Time is of the essence of each of Borrowei's sbligations under this
Agreement,

(j) The recitals are hereby made a part of this Agreement.

[signature page to follow.]

ClarkHilN47765\336030\222987450.v1-1/14/20



2003608596 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

WINTRUST BANK, N.A., a federally
chartered institution

By: LOJ“ C(_,urscjﬂw

Name: | V O CaaS UM oD
Title: \/ e Yeedido N T

R

STATE OF ~c 5
. } .58
COUNTY OF _(/pol )

% vl /L//fj ind a Nntary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesald DO HEREBY CERTIFY that /ﬁ//?’/ Céumﬂ , f”—/ of
Wintrust Bank, N.A., a federally chartered institution, is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing -insirument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his’/her own free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act for said bank, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 27 day of _(_Z@'fﬁ(ﬂ%éz , 2020.

////é/ . GLoraA

e B < Notary Public”

*OFFICIAL SEAL

! NILDA FLORES D 2o
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires: YR PO .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04-12-2022

ClarkHill\47765\336030\222987450.v1.1/14/20




2003608596 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

MNA FRONTIER LLC,
an I1Knois limited liability compagy.—

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF (hoic ~. )

I, Allieon Liamo _, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify thit {wtlen . Dovis Manager of MNA Frontier LLC, an Illinois

limited liability company, who is percorally known to me to be the same person whose names is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument'as sach Manager, each appeared before me this day in
person and each acknowledged that he sigred 2nd delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntay act of said company, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 25,4 cay of Senuacd 2020,

ALLISON LIANG

OFicial Seal ‘
Notary Publlc ~ State of [llinois : —
My Commisslon Expires Mar 9, 202 - __:___‘}
A ——— Not ublic

ClarkHill\4776513360301222987450.v1-1/14/20



2003608596 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CULLEN J. DAVIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF (ook )

I, Allicon Lian , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do herchy certifytitat CULLEN J. DAVIS, who is personally known to me to be the
same person Whose nar:s.is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and each ackiaowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own
free and voluntary act, for the-uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notatial seal, this 3¢l day of J'anuarnfl , 2020,

o=

_Aotary Public

ALLISON LIANG ’
Official Seal A

Notary Public - State of {llinols
My Commission Expires Mar 9, 2021

S

~

ClarkHilN47765\336030\222987450.v1-1/14/20



2003608596 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOTS 27 AND 28 AND THE EAST 50 FEET OF THE NORTH 1/2
OF LOT 26 IN BLOCK 1 IN KEENEY'S AND RINN'S ADDITION TO EVANSTON IN THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Common Address; 116 W. Keeney St., Evanston, IL 60202

PIN: 11-19-4)7-003-0000

ClarkHill\47765\336030\222987450.v1-1/14/20



